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Q4-2017 and Annual (2017) Updates                                                               10 April, 2018 

 

The Company continues to generate consistent growth based on the 

rental model with sufficient cash available for 2018; Mild setback in FDA 

marketing approval (OCD); Price target remains within the forecast range. 

 

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parameters 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E 

# of installed systems 160 260 400 560 740 

Revenues ($000s) 11,524 11,145 15,688 22,875 30,650 

Operating profit ($000s) -2,069 -7,057 -5,283 -1,985 1,932 

E.P.S. ($) -0.17 -0.48 -0.36 -0.16 0.07 

 

The Company published its Annual Report for 2017 that included the following 
developments: 
 
During the year 2017, the Company recorded revenues of $11.1 million, of which 60% 
were derived from rentals and 40% from sales.  

 Sales grew each quarter in 2017.  

 Sales for Q4-2017 amounted to approx. $3.6M, an increase of almost 60% on 
sales for Q1-2017 which stood at $2.1M. 

On October 3, 2017, the Company announced positive final results in a multi-center trial 
for the treatment of Deep TMS in obsessive-compulsive disorder.  

 Brainsway submitted to the FDA, a request for the 510(k) De Novo route for 
approval of marketing and selling the Deep TMS, to treat OCD. 

 The Company continues to develop its clinical pipeline as planned, and as 
discussed in our Initiation of Coverage report dated August 6, 2017. 
 

On December 11, 2017, the Company entered into a private placement agreement with 
leading investment parties in Israel led by HaPhoenix. 

 The Company will allocate to investors 11.57% of issued share capital in 
exchange for NIS 15.55 per ordinary share.  

 After completion of the allotment, HaPhoenix will hold about 7.3% of the 
Company's issued share capital. 

 
We estimate the value of the company at $129.5M (NIS 453M), corresponding to a target 
price ranging between NIS 26.3 and NIS 28.6; a mean of NIS 27.5. 

 The significant capital raised by the Company strengthens its financial stability 
and enables it to continue supporting clinical development and regulatory 
submissions, whilst also expanding its presence in the US by recruiting marketing 
and sales personnel to further establish the rental model. 

 The capital raising from the group of investors led by HaPhoenix reflects 
confidence from institutional investors in the company's activity. 

 In view of all of these considerations, we affirm our expectation that the Company 
will increase turnover via the leasing model in 2018. In parallel, we assess that 
the capital raising deal mentioned above is likely to be approved. We therefore 
confidently retain our target price estimation.  

Brainsway Ltd. (Brainsway or "the Company") is an Israeli medical device firm focused on the 
development and commercialization of an H-coil helmet device for Deep Transcranial 
Magnetic Stimulation (dTMS). dTMS enables non-invasive activation of deep brain structures 
that can cover a broad range of brain disorders. The company has FDA market approval for 
Major Depressive Disorder, and wide reimbursement coverage for this indication. The 
company has recently received positive results in Obsessive Compulsive Disorder (OCD) 
patients, and will apply for market approval in the US for this indication. Approximately 15,000 
patients were treated to date with Brainsway’s device. 

Company Overview 

 

 

Primary Exchange: TASE 
 

Ticker: TLV: BRIN 
 
Sector: Biotechnology 
 

Industry: Medical Devices 
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(Source: TASE) 
 
Closing price: NIS 16.9 
 

Market cap: NIS 281.6M 
 

# of shares: 16,640,446 
 

Stock performance (Y.T.D.): -1.91% 
 

Daily-trading-vol. (12 mos.): NIS 545K 
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Updates for Q4-2017 

Business Models and Forecast 

The Company's revenues are derived from sales and rentals of the medical devices it markets. In order to 

produce a consistent and long-term revenue model that will also reflect the Company's expected increased 

market penetration, the Company has chosen to focus its operations on leasing systems to its customers, 

rather than making one-time sales. 

Based on the Company's various sales and rental models, we estimate the average price under the rental 

model to be approximately $45,000 for either minimal or unlimited use (see Initiation of Coverage Report 

dated August 6, 2017). We estimate that the Company has leased approx. more than 200 systems so far 

since 2014, and that in 2017 the Company sold ten systems on average each quarter. Under these 

assumptions, the minimal rental yields that are expected to be received from agreements as at December 31, 

2017 are approx. $6.3M, and approx. $7.6M for 2018. According to the Company, each rental period is 3 to 5 

years, during which there are no ‘exit periods’. Therefore, the growth trend in rental income is expected to 

continue. 

The following is a breakdown of the Company's sales between 2014 and the reporting period: 

$000s 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Rent 2,708 4,299 5,327 6,654 

% 80% 63% 46% 60% 

Sales 672 2,501 6,197 4,491 

% 20% 37% 54% 40% 

Total revenues 3,380 6,800 11,524 11,145 

  

2017 Annual Financial Results 

Revenues for 2017 totaled $11.1M, of which 60% came from rental agreements and 40% from sales. This 

was a decrease from 2016, in which sales totaled $11.5M. However, 2016 saw a substantial increase from 

2015, and accordingly from 2014. The decrease in revenues in 2017 derives mainly from a change in the 

Company's business model, in which the Company focuses on leasing new systems, as opposed to direct 

sales of systems. This trend is depicted in the above table.  

Rental income for Q4-2017 was $1.9M, compared to $1.2M for Q4-2016, an increase of 60%. 

Sales for Q4-2017 were $3.6M, compared with sales of $2.1M for Q1-2017 (seasonally adjusted). 

The gross profit rate for 2017 was 77%, similar to the gross profit rate in 2016, with any change being due 

to the recent preference for the rental model over the sales alternative. 

Research and development expenses in 2017 were derived mainly from the acceleration and increased 

R&D activity in clinical trials, hardware, and software development. There was a decrease in R&D expenses 

in respect of forfeiture of options upon the end of the service that the Company allocated to the former CEO 

in 2016, which were classified as R&D expenses. R&D expenses, excluding this decrease totaled $4.2M.  

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by $119,000 in respect of forfeiture of options upon termination 

of service that the Company allocated to the former CEO in 2016. Marketing expenses, net of this decrease, 

amounted to $6.2M, up modestly from the $5.2M spent in 2016. This increase stems mainly from the 

increase in American sales, and associated marketing and supporting activities, including the recruitment of 

salespeople and various marketing campaigns. 

https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
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General and administrative expenses excluding those to the former CEO, amounted to approximately 

$3.5M, compared with expenses of approximately $2.2M for 2016, the increase derives mainly from 

expenses in respect of options granted to the incoming CEO, and those for doubtful and lost debts. 

Operating loss for the Company increased by $4.6M in 2017 from 2016. Excluding expenses of the former 

CEO, the increased loss is mainly from R&D expenses, as well as decreased sales resulting from a transition 

to the rental model. 

Company Balance Sheet 

Total current assets for the Company sat at $17.9M at the end of 2017. At the end of 2016 this figure stood 

at $13.1M, reflective mainly of the Company's capital raising and loans taken.  

Shareholders' equity at December 31, 2017 amounted to approximately $12.7M, compared to 

approximately $10.3M at the end of 2016.  

The negative cash flow from operations amounted to approximately $7.1M at the end of 2017, a 

significant increase on the $2.4M reported for the end of 2016. The increase resulted mainly from a decrease 

in customers and in advanced revenues from customers, which occurred in the context of a change in the 

Company's business model. 

Private Placement Agreement 

On December 11, 2017, the Company entered into a private placement agreement with a group of 

institutional investors led by HaPhoenix, according to which 1,924,662 ordinary shares of the Company will 

be allotted to investors at a par value of NIS 0.04 per Ordinary Share, constituting 11.57% of the issued 

share capital of the Company. After the allotment, each ordinary share was purchased at NIS 15.55; a total 

consideration of NIS 30M. The sale price was 4.43% lower than the closing price at December 10, 2017. 

HaPhoenix Group now holds 7.3% of the Company’s issued share capital. 

In addition, on September 27, 2017, the Company entered into a market-making agreement with Excellence 

Nessuah Stock Exchange Services Ltd; 10% of this Company’s shares are floated on the TASE, with the 

remaining 90% owned by HaPhoenix. 

Receipt of Bank Credit Line 

On August 17, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement to receive a bank credit facility from Mizrahi 

Bank Ltd. for up to $6M. The interest and balance of the credit facility will be a quarterly LIBOR plus 6%. In 

addition, the Company will grant the Bank non-marketable options for the purchase of its shares with a total 

exercise of up to $600,000, exercisable for a period of five years from the date of allotment at a price of $5.20 

(NIS 18.5) per share. A 4.88% premium on the Company’s closing share price at August 16, 2017. The loan 

and credit facility are conditional upon the Company meeting financial covenants: 

 Total customer debt and cash balance shall not fall below $4M and $2M, respectively. 
 Total minimum rental fees expected to be received from all signed lease contracts over the four years after 

the calendar year of the test date shall be at minimum $15M. 
o This sum, offset by funds that may not be received from customers for early termination of the lease 

agreement, shall not be less than $7.5M. 
 Total short-term and long-term financial credit will not exceed $6M. 

 

On October 8, 2017, the Company announced that it had realized $3M of the credit facility granted to it, 

representing 50% of the total credit facility of up to $6M granted by the Bank. The second credit facility is 

available to the Company until 15 March 2019 at the quarterly LIBOR interest rate plus 6%.   
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Analysis 

In 2017, the company continued to invest most of its R&D efforts in three multicenter trials for FDA approval 

of the Company's system to treat the following indications; smoking cessation, PTSD and bipolar disorder. 

Each trial is analyzed in detail in our Initiation of Coverage report dated August 6, 2017. Brainsway reported 

positive results in a large-scale TMS-Deep trial of obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD). The helmet 

significantly improved symptoms compared with the control group. We therefore expect FDA approval during 

H1-2018, which will significantly boost the Company's operations. 

In addition, the Company is continuing clinical development for treatment of PTSD and smoking cessation as 

detailed in the ‘Upcoming Potential Catalysts’ table below. The financial results of the company indicate that 

the transition from a model of direct sales to the rental model will continue. Whilst this impacted 2017 

revenues negatively, in our view, it will prove to be a positive step in long-term with the establishment of 

systems in large clinical and medical institutions. In any event, the company has sufficient cash to fund 

operations until the end of 2018. 

The significant capital raised by the Company strengthens its financial stability, and in particular enables it, in 

accordance with its plans, to continue its strategic focus on the rental model by recruiting marketing and 

sales personnel and strengthening its presence in the US. This will occur alongside continued support for 

clinical development and regulatory submissions. The aforementioned evidence of institutional investor 

confidence in the Company serves as a strong foundation from which the clinical and business strategies of 

the Company can be executed in the coming year. 

In view of all of these considerations, especially our expectation that the Company will make a more 

significant transition to the leasing model during 2018, and that this, among other catalysts will lead 

to increased capital raising, we retain our previous valuation of the Company at $129.5M (NIS 453M). 

This corresponds to a target price ranging between NIS 26.3 and NIS 28.6; a mean of NIS 27.5. 

Upcoming Potential Catalysts 

Program Event Significance Timeline 

 
Obsessive Compulsive Disorder (OCD) 

 
 

Successful completion of a 
multicenter clinical trial 

 
Market approval in the US for OCD 

High 
 
 

High 

 

Achieved 

 

Q2/Q3-2018 

 
Smoking cessation Final results of large multicenter trial Medium Q4-2018 

Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) Final results of large multicenter trial High Q2-2019 

Bipolar Depression Final results of large multicenter trial Medium 2020 

Neurologic Disorders (Stroke 
rehabilitation and Chronic pain) 

Initiation of multi-centre trial High 
Delayed 

(FDA) 

 

Sources: Brainsway; Frost & Sullivan; FDA 

https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
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Y.T.D. Stock Performance 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Initiation of  Coverage 

Target price = NIS 27.0 

Quarterly Update     

Target price = NIS 27.0 

Quarterly Update     

Target price = NIS 27.5 

Annual 

Report 

HaPhoenix 

Purchase 

Excellence 

Purchase 

Bank Mizrahi 

Loan 

https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/brainsway-ltd/
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Appendix - Financial Reports 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit and Loss Statement, USD 000s 2015 2016 2017 

Total Revenues 6,800 11,524 11,145 

Cost of Revenues 1,466 2,427 2,595 

Gross Profit 5,334 9,097 8,550 

R&D Expenses 4,103 3,792 5,343 

Marketing Expenses 3,281 5,180 6,331 

General and Administrative Expenses 2,455 2,194 3,487 

Other Revenues  0 0 0 

Operating Loss  (4,505) (2,069) (6,611) 

Financial income 636 186 186 

Financial expenses 218 514 460 

Loss before Tax (4,087) (2,397) (6,885) 

Taxation Costs - - 169 

Net Loss (4,087) (2,397) (7,054) 

Loss per share (0.28) (0.17) (0.48) 

Loss per share (diluted) (0.28) (0.17) (0.48) 

 

 

 

Balance Sheet (USD 000s) 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 

Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 11,355 9,174 14,509 

Short-term bank deposits 585 585 50 

Prepaid expenses 2,009 2,492 2,419 

Other receivables 915 859 909 

Total current assets 14,864 13,110 17,887 

Non-Current Assets 

Restricted deposits   2,009 

Long-term prepaid expenses 34 24 25 

Net PPE 7,329 6,821 7,091 

Intangible assets, net 16 9 18 

Total non-current assets 7,379 6,854 9,143 

Total assets 22,243 19,964 27,030 

Current Liabilities 

 Liabilities to suppliers and service providers  944 810 1,631 

 Accounts payable  1,228 1,436 1,803 

 Revenues in advance  2,526 1,861 2,448 

 Liabilities for ST R&D funding   198 288 251 

Total current liabilities 4,896 4,395 6,133 

 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Loans   2,727 

 Revenues in advance and other liabilities  193 374 309 

 Liabilites for LT R&D funding  4,204 4,908 5,028 

 Liabilities from Investor options  55 - 112 

Total non-current liabilities 4,452 5,282 8,176 

Total liabilities 9,348 9,677 14,309 

Total equity 12,895 10,287 12,721 

Total liabilities and equity 22,243 19,964 27,030 
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Disclaimers, disclosures, and insights for more responsible investment decisions 

Definitions: "Frost & Sullivan" – A company registered in California, USA with branches and subsidiaries in other regions, including in Israel, and 
including any other relevant Frost & Sullivan entities, such as Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. ("FSRC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Frost & Sullivan that is registered in Israel – as applicable. "The Company" or "Participant" – The company that is analyzed in a report and participates 
in the TASE' Scheme; "Report", "Research Note" or "Analysis"  –  The content, or any part thereof where applicable, contained in a document such as 
a Research Note and/or any other previous or later document authored by "Frost & Sullivan", regardless if it has been authored in the frame of the 
"Analysis Program", if included in the database at www.frost.com and regardless of the Analysis format-online, a digital file or hard copy; "Invest", 
"Investment" or "Investment decision" – Any decision and/or a recommendation to Buy, Hold or Sell any security of The Company. 

The purpose of the Report is to enable a more informed investment decision. Yet, nothing in a Report shall constitute a recommendation or solicitation 
to make any Investment Decision, so Frost & Sullivan takes no responsibility and shall not be deemed responsible for any specific decision, including 
an Investment Decision, and will not be liable for any actual, consequential, or punitive damages directly or indirectly related to The Report. Without 
derogating from the generality of the above, you shall consider the following clarifications, disclosure recommendations, and disclaimers. The Report 
does not include any personal or personalized advice as it cannot consider the particular investment criteria, needs, preferences, priorities, limitations, 
financial situation, risk aversion, and any other particular circumstances and factors that shall impact an investment decision. 

Frost & Sullivan makes no warranty nor representation, expressed or implied, as to the completeness and accuracy of the Report at the time of any 
investment decision, and no liability shall attach thereto, considering the following among other reasons: The Report may not include the most updated 
and relevant information from all relevant sources, including later Reports, if any, at the time of the investment decision, so any investment decision 
shall consider them; The Analysis considers data, information and assessments provided by the company and from sources that were published by 
third parties (however, even reliable sources contain unknown errors from time to time); The methodology aims to focus on major known products, 
activities and target markets of the Company that may have a significant impact on its performance as per our discretion, but it may ignore other 
elements; The Company was not allowed to share any insider information; Any investment decision must be based on a clear understanding of the 
technologies, products, business environments, and any other drivers and restraints of the company performance, regardless if such information is 
mentioned in The Report or not; An investment decision shall consider any relevant updated information, such as the company’s website and reports 
on Magna;  Information and assessments contained in The Report are obtained from sources believed by us to be reliable (however, any source may 
contain unknown errors. All expressions of opinions, forecasts or estimates reflect the judgment at the time of writing, based on the Company’s latest 
financial report, and some additional information (they are subject to change without any notice). You shall consider the entire analysis contained in 
the Reports. No specific part of a Report, including any summary that is provided for convenience only, shall serve per se as a basis for any 
investment decision. In case you perceive a contradiction between any parts of The Report, you shall avoid any investment decision before such 
contradiction is resolved. 

Risks, valuation, and projections: Any stock price or equity value referred to in The Report may fluctuate. Past performance is not indicative of future 
performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Nothing contained in The Report is or should be relied on as, 
a promise or representation as to the future.  The projected financial information is prepared expressly for use herein and is based upon the stated 
assumptions and Frost & Sullivan's analysis of information available at the time that this Report was prepared. There is no representation, warranty, or 
other assurance that any of the projections will be realized. The Report contains forward-looking statements, such as "anticipate", "continue", 
"estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", "should", "believe" and similar expressions. Undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking 
statements because there is no assurance that they will prove to be correct. Since forward-looking statements address future events and conditions, 
they involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking information or statements contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of 
future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause the actual results to be materially different from current projections. Macro level factors that are not directly analyzed in the Report, such as 
interest rates and exchange rates, any events related to the eco-system, clients, suppliers, competitors, regulators, and others may fluctuate at any 
time. An investment decision must consider the Risks described in the Report and any other relevant Reports, if any, including the latest financial 
reports of the company. R&D activities shall be considered as high risk, even if such risks are not specifically discussed in the Report. Any investment 
decision shall consider the impact of negative and even worst case scenarios. Any relevant forward-looking statements as defined in Section 27A of 
the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended) are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 

TASE Analysis Scheme: The Report is authored by Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. within the framework of the Analysis Scheme of the 
Tel Aviv Stock Exchange ("TASE") regarding the provision of analysis services on companies that participate in the analysis scheme (see details: 
www.tase.co.il/LPages/TechAnalysis/Tase_Analysis_Site/index.html, www.tase.co.il/LPages/InvestorRelations/english/tase-analysis-program.html), 
an agreement that the company has signed with TASE ("The Agreement") and  the regulation and supervision of the Israel Security Authority (ISA). 
FSRC and its lead analyst are licensed by the ISA as investment advisors. Accordingly, the following implications and disclosure requirements shall 
apply. 

The agreement with the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. regarding participation in the scheme for research analysis of public companies does not and 
shall not constitute an agreement on the part of the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. or the Israel Securities Authority to the content of the Equity 
Research Notes or to the recommendations contained therein. 

As per the Agreement and/or ISA regulations: A summary of the Report shall also be published in Hebrew. In the event of any contradiction, 
inconsistency, discrepancy, ambiguity or variance between the English Report and the Hebrew summary of said Report, the English version shall 
prevail. The Report shall include a description of the Participant and its business activities, which shall inter alia relate to matters such as: 
shareholders; management; products; relevant intellectual property; the business environment in which the Participant operates; the Participant's 
standing in such an environment including current and forecasted trends; a description of past and current financial positions of the Participant; and a 
forecast regarding future developments and any other matter which in the professional view of Frost & Sullivan (as defined below) should be 
addressed in a research Report (of the nature published) and which may affect the decision of a reasonable investor contemplating an investment in 
the Participant's securities. To the extent it is relevant; the Analysis shall include a schedule of scientific analysis by an expert in the field of life 
sciences. An equity research abstract shall accompany each Equity Research Report, describing the main points addressed. A thorough analysis and 
discussion will be included in Reports where the investment case has materially changed. Short update notes, in which the investment case has not 
materially changed, will include a summary valuation discussion. Subject to the agreement, Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. is entitled to 
an annual fee to be paid directly by the TASE. The fees shall be in the range of 35 to 50 thousand USD per each participant. Each participant shall 
pay fees for its participation in the Scheme directly to the TASE. 

The named lead analyst and analysts responsible for this Report certify that the views expressed in the Report accurately reflect their personal views 
about the Company and its securities and that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation or view contained in the Report. Neither said analysts nor Frost & Sullivan trade or directly own any securities in the company. 

© 2018 All rights reserved to Frost & Sullivan and Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. Any content, including any documents, may not be 
published, lent, reproduced, quoted or resold without the written permission of the companies. 

http://www.tase.co.il/LPages/TechAnalysis/Tase_Analysis_Site/index.html
http://www.tase.co.il/LPages/InvestorRelations/english/tase-analysis-program.html


 

 
8 

2018   © All rights reserved to Frost   & Sullivan 

 

 I N D E P E N D E N T  E Q U I T Y  R E S E A R C H  

About Frost & Sullivan 

Frost & Sullivan* is a global leader in strategic and financial consulting, as well as, market and technology research. 

Frost & Sullivan is comprised of an integrated global team of 1,800, including; analysts, experts, and growth strategy 

consultants across 50 branches on six continents, including in Herzliya Pituach, Israel. Frost & Sullivan’s Independent 

Equity Research leverages the in-house experience accumulated from working with leading players in medical 

technologies, life sciences, ICT, cybersecurity, renewable energy, and other industrial fields, for the past 55 years. 

Alongside, we utilize our tens of thousands proprietary of market and technology research reports, and economic 

forecasts. For additional information visit: www.frost.com. For access to our reports and further information on our 

Independent Equity Research program visit www.frost.com/equityresearch.  
 
*Frost & Sullivan Research and Consulting Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Frost & Sullivan, is registered and licensed in Israel to practice as an 
investment adviser. 

 

What is Independent Equity Research? 

Nearly all equity research is nowadays performed by stock brokers, investment banks, and other entities which have a 

financial interest in the stock being analyzed. On the other hand, Independent Equity Research is a boutique service 

offered by only a few firms worldwide. The aim of such research is to provide an unbiased opinion on the state of the 

company and potential forthcoming changes, including in their share price. The analysis does not constitute investment 

advice, and analysts are prohibited from trading any securities being analyzed. Furthermore, a company like Frost & 

Sullivan conducting Independent Equity Research services is reimbursed by a third party entity and not the company 

directly. Compensation is received up front to further secure the independence of the coverage.  

 

Analysis Program with the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (TASE) 

Frost & Sullivan is delighted to have been selected to participate in the Analysis Program initiated by the Tel Aviv Stock 

Exchange Analysis (TASE). Within the framework of the program, Frost & Sullivan produces equity research reports on 

Technology and Biomed (Healthcare) companies that are listed on the TASE, and disseminates them on exchange 

message boards and through leading business media channels.  Key goals of the program are to enhance global 

awareness of these companies and to enable more informed investment decisions by investors that are interested in 

"hot" Israeli Hi-Tech and Healthcare companies. The terms of the program are governed by the agreement that we 

signed with the TASE and the Israel Securities Authority (ISA) regulator. 
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For further inquiries, please 
contact our lead analyst. 
 

Kobi Hazan 
T:  +972 (0) 9 950 2888 
E: equity.research@frost.com 
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